
LAMPE LED
LED LAMPE

ART. NO. 
49HL1200

CHARGE THE LAMP 6-8 HOURS BEFORE FIRST USE
Carefully read the following instructions before using the unit. Keep this manual for later 
consultation. When in doubt, we recommend you consult a qualified electrician. This
product may not be altered or modified. Changes may make the device unsafe. If 
damaged stop using the product.

CHARGEZ LA LAMPE 6-8 HEURES AVANT LA PREMIERE MISE EN SERVICE
Lisez attentivement les instructions d’utilisation du produit. Veuillez conserver ce manuel 
d’utilisation. En cas de nécessité, consulter un électricien qualifié. Si vous faites une 
modification sur le produit, celle-ci peut le rendre insécurisant. Si la lampe est 
endommagée, arrêtez d'utiliser le produit.

LAMPE 6-8 STUNDEN AUFLADEN VOR DEM ERSTEN GEBRAUCH 
Lesen Sie sorgfältig die folgenden Anweisungen bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen. 
Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Im Zweifelsfall 
schlagen wir Ihnen vor einen Elektriker zu konsultieren. Diese Produkte dürfen nicht 
geändert oder angepasst werden. Alle Änderungen können das Gerät unsicher machen.
Falls die Lampe beschädigt wird, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mehr.

INSPEKTIONSLAMPEN OPLADES 6-8 TIMER INDEN FØRSTE IBRUGTAGNING
Læs omhyggeligt følgende instruktioner, før lygten bruges. Opbevar denne vejledning til 
senere brug. I tvivlstilfælde anbefaler vi at kontakte en kvalificeret elektriker. Produktet
må ikke ændres eller modificeres. Ændringer kan gøre apparatet usikkert. Opstår der 
synlige skader så stop med at bruge produktet.

Reference
Référence
Referenz
Varenummer

49HL1200
HAJ LIGHT

Consumption
Puissance
Stromverbrauch
Strømforbrug

8 W +
3 W

SMD LED
Dimensions (cm)
Dimensions (cm)
Abmessungen (cm)
Dimensioner (cm)

22
x 6
x 4

IP class
Classe IP
IP Schutzklasse
IP klasse

IP 54

á -10° to +40°C

Light color
Temp. de couleur
Farbtemperatur
Farvetemperatur

6.500-
7.000 K

Luminous flux
Flux lumineux
Lichtstrom
Lysudbytte

1200
+ 250 

Lumen
Energy class
Classe d’énergie
Energieeffizienzkl.
Energiklasse

c(k)lass(e) 
A

Lifetime
Durée de vie
Lebensdauer
Levetid lyskilde

± 30.000 h

Autonomy
Autonomie
Autonomie
Driftstid

3 hrs @1200lm
6 hrs @ 600 lm

12 hrs @ 250 lm
20 hrs @ 125 lm

Charging time
Recharge
Ladezeit
Ladetid

Approx. 
3 hrs USB C 

2A 5V
Battery
Batterie
Akku
Batteri

3,7V
5200mAh 

Li-ion

GB

SPARE PARTS                      PIÈCES DE RECHANGE
ERSATZTEILE                             RESERVEDELE

� Magnet stand 49HL1080 STAND

�+� Clip + Hanger 49HL1200 CLIPHANG

� USB Charger 49HL CHARG USB C 10W

� USB C-C Cable 49HL CABLE USB C-C

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY (DOC)
We

HELMUTH A. JENSEN A/S
Islevdalvej 187, DK-2610 
Roedovre viking1913.dk

declare that the DoC is issued under our responsibility 
and belongs to the following product:
Product Rechargeable Inspection LED lamp 
Type 1200 + 250 Lumen 
Article No. 49HL1200
Batch USB C battery level with charger

The object of the decla-
ration described above is in 
conformity with the relevant 
Union harmonization 
legislation:

Low voltage directive (LVD) 
2014/35/EU  Electromagnetic 
Compatibility Directive (EMC) 
2014/30/EU Restriction of 
Hazardous Substance (ROHS) 
Directive 2011/65/EU + 2015/863

The 
following 
harmonized 
standards 
and 
technical 
specifica-
tions have 
been 
applied:

LVD EN 62368-1:2014/A11:2017
EMC EN 55032:2015/A1:2020 EN IEC 61000-3-
2:2019/A1:2021 EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021
EN 55035:2017/A11:2020
Lighting Product (Safety and Performance) EN IEC 
60598-1:2021+A11:2022 EN 60598-2-4:2018 EN 
61347-1:2015+A1:2021
EN 61347-2-11:2001+A1:2019 EN IEC 
62031:2020+A11:2021 IEC TR 62778:2014 EN 
2493:2015+A1:2022
Lighting Product (EMC) EN IEC 55015:2019+A11:2020
EN IEC 61547:2023 EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021+AC:2022-01
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU + (EU) 2015/863

Signed for and on behalf of: 
Place and date of issue 
Signature, name and function

Roedovre, 30.OCT.2025

Christian R. Krag, Quality manager
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HAJ LIGHT

POWER & QUALITY

1200
LUMEN
RECHARGEABLE

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
BRUGSANVISNING

� ��

� �

mailto:hrs@1200lm


ADVARSEL
· Lader til indendørs brug i tørre 

omgivelser.
· Frakobl oplader og sluk enheden under 

rengøring og kontrol af lampen.
· Dæk ikke lampen til under brug.
· Hold LED-lampen væk fra børn.
· Se ikke direkte ind i lyset for at undgå 

blænding.
· Må ikke nedsænkes i vand. LED lampen 

er IP54, men må ikke udsættes 
vedvarende for vand og stænk. 

BRANDFARE
· Hold ikke LED lampen i nærheden af 

brændbare materialer såsom møbler, 
papir, tøj og gardiner.

OPLADNING AF BATTERIET
· Leveres med en 230V AC oplader.
· Tilslut opladeren på bagsiden af enheden 

og oplad batteriet helt. 
Rød indikator lyser mens lampen 
oplades. Indikator grøn når fuldt opladt.

· Lampen skal oplades mindst hver 4.
måned og må ikke løbe helt tør, da det 
kan ødelægge batteriet.

ADVARSEL - SIKKER BRUG
Uhensigtsmæssig brug vil indebære risici 
som f.eks. kortslutninger, brand osv. Hvis 
sikker brug ikke længere er mulig, skal 
lampen tages ud af drift og sikres mod 
utilsigtet brug. Sikker brug er ikke længere 
muligt, hvis produktet:
• Har synlige skader,
• Ikke længere fungerer korrekt,
• Er blevet opbevaret eller brugt under 
ugunstige omgivelsesforhold i længere tid 
så som ekstreme temperaturer, direkte 
sollys, stærke vibrationer og brændbare 
gasser, dampe og opløsningsmidler.
MILJØLOVGIVNINGEN
Skraldespanden med kryds over 
indikerer, at produktet ikke må bortskaffes 
sammen med almindelig dagrenovation og skal 
behandles særskilt som elektronikaffald 
(elektronikskrot og batteriaffald). Batteriet 
fjernes fra lygten før lygten ophugges. Lygten 
skal frakobles opladeren, inden batteriet fjernes 
og batteriet skal bortskaffes på en sikker måde.

ACHTUNG
· Ladegerät IP44 für den Innenbereich und auf 

trockene Plätze.
· Schalten Sie den Strahler spannungsfrei und 

trennen Sie das Gerät von der Netzsteckdose, 
bei der Wartung, Reinigung und Überprüfung 
dem Produkt.

· Die Lampe bei Betrieb nicht abdecken.
· Halten Sie das Gerät von Kindern fern.
· Schauen Sie nicht direkt ins Licht, um

Augenschäden zu vermeiden.
· Das Gerät nicht in Wasser eintauchen. Der 

LED-Strahler gehört zu der IP54 Schutzklasse, 
aber das Gerät nicht dauerhaft in Spritzwasser 
aufstellen. 

BRANDGEFAHR
· Halten Sie den LED-Strahler von brennbare Materia-

len sowie Papier, Kleidung und Vorhänge fern. 
AUFLADEN DER BATTERIE

· Kommt mit Netzteil Ladegeräte.
· Schließen Sie das Ladegerät an der Rückseite 

des Geräts an und den Akku vollständig 
aufladen. Eine rote LED leuchtet, wenn der 
Akku geladen wird.

· Mindesten alle 4 Monaten aufladen und nie 
mit entleertem Akku aufbewahren, da dies 
den Akku zerstören kann.

VORSICHT - SICHERE VERWENDUNG
Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung birgt Risiken 
wie Kurzschlüsse, Feuer usw. Wenn eine sichere 
Verwendung nicht mehr möglich ist, muss die 
Lampe außer Betrieb genommen und gegen 
unbeabsichtigte Verwendung gesichert werden. 
Eine sichere Verwendung ist nicht mehr möglich, 
wenn das Produkt:
• Hat sichtbare Schäden,
• Funktioniert nicht mehr richtig,
• Wurde lange Zeit unter widrigen Umgebungs-
bedingungen wie extremen Temperaturen, di-
rekter Sonneneinstrahlung, starken Vibrationen 
und brennbaren Gasen, Dämpfen und Lösungs-
mitteln gelagert oder verwendet.
UMWELTRECHT
Elektrogeräte dürfen nicht in den 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden.
Informieren Sie sich bei lokalen Autoritäten oder
Distributoren über Recycling. Vor Entsorgung die 
Batterie entfernen um den Akku ordnungsgemäß zu 
entsorgen.

ATTENTION
· Chargeurs à utilisation intérieur et dans des

lieux secs.
· Déconnecter et désactivez l’appareil pendant le 

nettoyage ou le contrôle du produit.
· Ne pas couvrir la lampe lorsqu’elle est en cours 

d’utilisation.
· Gardez la lampe hors de portée des enfants.
· Ne pas regarder directement la lumière afin 

d’éviter des dommages oculaires.
· Ne pas immerger dans l’eau. La lampe LED 

appartient à IP54 mais ne peut pas être sujet à 
une exposition constante aux jets d’eau.

RISQUE D’INCENDIE
· Pendant l’utilisation, veuillez ne pas approcher 

la lampe de meubles, papier, rideaux, 
revêtements inflammables, autant sur l’avant 
de la lampe que sur les côtés.

CHARGEMENT
· Livré avec chargeur 230V sur prise.
· Branchez le chargeur à l’arrière de l’appareil et 

charger entièrement la batterie. Une lumière 
rouge s’allume lorsque la lampe est en charge.

· Lumière verte = lampe chargée.
· Chargez la batterie chaque 4 mois pour eviter 

le risque de décharge excessive avec la 
conséquence que la pile ne soit plus réutilisable

ATTENTION - MIS EN SERVICE SÛRE 
Une mauvaise utilisation entraînera des risques 
tels que court-circuit, incendie, etc. Si une 
utilisation sûre n'est plus possible, la lampe doit 
être mise hors service et protégée contre une 
utilisation non intentionnelle. Une utilisation en 
toute sécurité n'est plus possible si le produit:
• A des dommages visibles,
• Ne fonctionne plus correctement,
• A été stocké ou utilisé dans des conditions 
environnementales défavorables pendant une 
longue période, telles que des températures 
extrêmes, la lumière directe du soleil, de fortes 
vibrations et des gaz, vapeurs et solvants 
inflammables.

LÉGISLATION ENVIRONNEMENTALE
Le matériel électrique ne peut pas être jeté avec les 
autres déchets ménagers. Informez-vous auprès des 
autorités locales ou auprès d’un centre de recyclage.
Enlevez la pile avant la mise au rebut dans une manière 
assurant la sécurité.

WARNING
· Charger is for indoor use and in dry places.
· Turn off and unplug the device during 

cleaning and checking the product.
· Do not cover the lamp when in use.
· Keep the LED lamp away from children.
· Do not look directly into the light to avoid eye

damage.
· Do not immerse in water. The LED lamp 

belongs to a class IP54, but this unit is not 
subject to constant exposure to water 
splashes or immersion

FIRE HAZARD
· Keep the lamp away from combustible 

materials such as furniture, paper, clothes 
and curtains.

CHARGING THE BATTERY
· Comes with 230V AC charger adapter.
· Connect the charger on the backside of the 

unit and charge the battery fully. A red 
indicator lights up because the lamp is 
charging.

· A green indicator lights up when fully 
charged.

· The battery must be recharged every 4 
months since deep discharge risks damaging 
the battery.

WARNING – SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Improper use will involve risks such as short 
circuits, fire, etc. If safe use is no longer 
possible, the lamp must be taken out of 
operation and secured against unintentional 
use. Safe use is no longer possible if the 
product:
• Has visible damage,
• No longer is working properly,
• Has been stored or used in unfavourable 
ambient conditions for a long time such as 
extreme temperatures, direct sunlight, strong 
vibrations and flammable gases, vapours
and solvents.

ENVIRONMENTAL LEGISLATION
Electrical equipment may not be 
disposed of with other household waste. Inquire the 
local authorities or distributors on recycling. Battery 
must be removed from the lamp before the lamp is 
recycled and the battery should be disposed of safely.
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NAŁADUJ LAMPĘ PRZEZ 6-8 
GODZIN PRZED PIERWSZYM UŻYCIEM
Przed użyciem urządzenia należy uważnie 
przeczytać poniższe instrukcje. Zachowaj instrukcję 
do późniejszego wglądu. W razie wątpliwości 
zalecamy konsultację z wykwalifikowanym 
elektrykiem. Produktu nie wolno modyfikować ani 
zmieniać. Zmiany mogą sprawić, że urządzenie 
będzie niebezpieczne. W przypadku uszkodzenia 
należy zaprzestać jego użytkowania.
OSTRZEŻENIE
� Ładowarka jest przeznaczona do użytku wewnątrz 
pomieszczeń i w suchych miejscach.
� Wyłącz urządzenie i odłącz je od zasilania podczas 
czyszczenia i sprawdzania.
• Nie przykrywaj lampy podczas użytkowania.
• Trzymaj lampę LED z dala od dzieci.
� Nie patrz bezpośrednio w światło, aby uniknąć 
uszkodzenia oczu.
� Nie zanurzaj w wodzie. Lampa LED posiada klasę 
ochrony IP54, ale urządzenie nie jest narażone na 
ciągłe zachlapanie wodą ani zanurzenie.
ZAGROŻENIE POŻAREM
� Trzymaj lampę z dala od materiałów 
łatwopalnych, takich jak meble, papier, ubrania i 
zasłony.
ŁADOWANIE AKUMULATORA
� W zestawie znajduje się ładowarka sieciowa 230 V 
AC.
� Podłącz ładowarkę z tyłu urządzenia i naładuj 
akumulator do pełna. Zapala się czerwony 
wskaźnik, ponieważ lampa się ładuje.
� Zapala się zielony wskaźnik, gdy bateria jest w 
pełni naładowana.
� Akumulator należy ładować co 4 miesiące, 
ponieważ głębokie rozładowanie grozi jego 
uszkodzeniem.
OSTRZEŻENIE – INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Niewłaściwe użytkowanie wiąże się z ryzykiem 
zwarcia, pożaru itp. Jeśli bezpieczne użytkowanie 
nie jest już możliwe, lampę należy wyłączyć z 
eksploatacji i zabezpieczyć przed przypadkowym 
użyciem. Bezpieczne użytkowanie nie jest możliwe, 
jeśli produkt:
• Ma widoczne uszkodzenia,
� Nie działa prawidłowo,
� Był przechowywany lub używany przez długi czas 
w niekorzystnych warunkach otoczenia, takich jak 
ekstremalne temperatury, bezpośrednie światło 
słoneczne, silne wibracje, łatwopalne gazy, opary
i rozpuszczalniki.
PRZEPISY DOTYCZĄCE OCHRONY ŚRODOWISKA
Urządzenia elektrycznego nie można
usuwać razem z innymi odpadami domowymi. 
Informacje na temat recyklingu można uzyskać u 
lokalnych władz lub dystrybutorów. Przed 
oddaniem lampy do recyklingu należy wyjąć 
baterię z lampy i bezpiecznie ją zutylizować.

Laad de lamp
6-8 uur op vóór het eerste gebruik.
· Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing van het product 

zorgvuldig door. Bewaar de handleiding. Raadpleeg 
indien nodig een gekwalificeerde elektricien. 
Wijzigingen aan het product kunnen het onveilig 
maken. Stop het gebruik bij schade.

AANDACHT
· Laad de lamp op in een droge ruimte binnenshuis.
· Haal de stekker van het apparaat uit het stopcontact 

en schakel het uit wanneer u het product 
schoonmaakt of controleert.

· Dek de lamp niet af als deze in gebruik is.
· Houd de lamp buiten bereik van kinderen.
· Kijk niet rechtstreeks in het licht om oogproblemen 

te voorkomen.
· Niet onderdompelen in water. De ledlamp heeft een 

IP54-classificatie, maar mag niet continu aan 
waterstralen worden blootgesteld.

· Onjuist gebruik kan risico's met zich meebrengen, 
zoals kortsluiting, brand, enz. Als veilig gebruik niet 
meer mogelijk is, moet de lamp buiten gebruik 
worden gesteld en worden beveiligd tegen 
onbedoeld gebruik. Veilig gebruik is niet meer 
mogelijk als het product:

· Heeft zichtbare schade,
· Het werkt niet meer goed,
· Het gedurende langere tijd is opgeslagen of gebruikt 

in ongunstige omgevingsomstandigheden, zoals 
extreme temperaturen, direct zonlicht, sterke 
trillingen en ontvlambare gassen, dampen en 
oplosmiddelen.

Brandrisico
· Plaats de lamp tijdens gebruik niet in de buurt van 

meubilair, papier, gordijnen, brandbare bekleding, 
de voor- en zijkanten.

Bezig met laden
· Wordt geleverd met een 230V-lader via het 

stopcontact.
· Sluit de oplader aan op de achterkant van het 

apparaat en laad de batterij volledig op. Tijdens het 
opladen gaat er een rood lampje branden.

· Groen licht = lamp opgeladen
· Wanneer de lamp niet in gebruik is, moet de batterij 

iedere 4 maanden worden opgeladen. Een diepe 
ontlading kan de batterij beschadigen.

Wetgeving met betrekking tot het milieu
· Afgedankte elektrische producten mogen niet 

met het huisvuil worden weggegooid. Ga naar een 
recyclingcentrum. Vraag uw gemeente of winkel om 
advies over recycling. - De batterij moet uit het apparaat 
worden verwijderd voordat u het demonteert. - Het 
apparaat moet van de stroomvoorziening worden 
losgekoppeld wanneer u de batterij verwijdert. - Gooi 
de batterij op een veilige manier weg.

CARGUE LA LÁMPARA
DE 6 A 8 HORAS ANTES DEL PRIMER USO

· Lea atentamente las siguientes instrucciones antes 
de usar la unidad. Conserve este manual para futuras 
consultas. En caso de duda, le recomendamos 
consultar a un electricista cualificado. Este producto 
no debe alterarse ni modificarse. Las modificaciones 
pueden hacer que el dispositivo sea inseguro. Si está 
dañado, deje de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA
· El cargador es para uso en interiores y en lugares 

secos.
· Apague y desenchufe el dispositivo durante la 

limpieza y la revisión del producto.
· No cubra la lámpara cuando esté en uso.
· Mantenga la lámpara LED fuera del alcance de los 

niños.
· No mire directamente a la luz para evitar daños 

oculares.
· No la sumerja en agua. La lámpara LED pertenece a la 

clase IP54, pero esta unidad no está expuesta 
constantemente a salpicaduras de agua ni a 
inmersión.

RIESGO DE INCENDIO
· Mantenga la lámpara alejada de materiales 

combustibles como muebles, papel, ropa y cortinas.

CARGA DE LA BATERÍA
· Incluye adaptador de corriente alterna de 230 V.
· Conecte el cargador en la parte posterior de la 

unidad y cargue la batería por completo. Un 
indicador rojo se iluminará mientras la lámpara se 
está cargando.

· Un indicador verde se iluminará cuando la batería 
esté completamente cargada.

· La batería debe recargarse cada 4 meses, ya que una 
descarga profunda puede dañarla.

ADVERTENCIA – INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
El uso indebido conlleva riesgos como cortocircuitos, 
incendios, etc. Si el uso seguro ya no es posible, la 
lámpara debe retirarse del servicio y guardarse bajo 
llave para evitar su uso accidental. El uso seguro ya no 
es posible si el producto:
• Presenta daños visibles,
• Ya no funciona correctamente,
• Ha estado almacenado o utilizado durante un tiempo 
prolongado en condiciones ambientales desfavorables, 
como temperaturas extremas, luz solar directa, 
vibraciones fuertes y exposición a gases, vapores y 
disolventes inflamables.
LEGISLACIÓN AMBIENTAL
Los equipos eléctricos no deben desecharse 
con la basura doméstica. Consulte con las 
autoridades locales o los distribuidores sobre 
el reciclaje. La batería debe retirarse de la 
lámpara antes de reciclarla y desecharse de 
forma segura.

CARREGAR A LAMPADA 
6-8 HORAS ANTES DA PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO

· Leia atentamente as instruções de utilização do 
producto. Conservar o manual do de utilização.Em 
caso mde necessidade, consultar um electrcista 
qualificado. Se fizer alguma modificação sobre o 
producto, este pode ficar inseguro. Se estiver 
danificado, pare de usar o produto.

ATENÇÃO
· Carregar a lampada em lugares interiores e secos.
· Desconectar e desativar o aparelho durante a limpeza 

ou no controle do produto.
· Não cobrir a lampada quando està a ser utilizada.
· Guardar a lampada longe das crianças.
· Não olhar directamante para a luz para evitar 

problemas oculares.
· Não imergir na àgua. A Lampada LED pertence à IP54 

mas não pode estar sujeita a uma exposição constante 
aos jactos de àgua.

· O uso impróprio envolverá riscos como curto-circuitos, 
incêndio, etc. Se o uso seguro não for mais possível, a 
lâmpada deve ser retirada de operação e protegida 
contra uso não intencional. O uso seguro não é mais 
possível se o produto:
• Possui danos visíveis,
• Não está mais funcionando corretamente,
• Foi armazenado ou usado em condições ambientais 
desfavoráveis por um longo tempo, como 
temperaturas extremas, luz solar direta, vibrações 
fortes e gases inflamáveis, vapores e solventes.

Risco de Incendio
· Durante a utilização, não aproximar a lampada de, 

mòveis, papeis, cortinados, revestimentos inflamàveis, 
sobre a parte da frente e das partes laterais.

Carregamento
· Entregue com carregador 230V sobre tomada.
· Ligar o carregador na traseira do aparelho e carregar 

inteiramente a bateria. Uma luz vermelha se ligarà 
enquanto està a carregar.

· Luz Verde = Lampada carregada
· Quando a Lampada não è utilizada a bateria deve ser 

recarregada a cada 4 meses, pois uma descarga 
profunda pode danificar a bateria.

Legislação com o ambiente
· Os produtos elétricos rejeitados não devem 

ser eliminados juntamente com o lixo 
doméstico. Utilize os centros de reciclagem. 
Peça à autoridade local ou ao vendedor 
conselhos sobre reciclagem - A bateria tem 
de ser retirada do dispositivo antes de ser 
desmontado - O dispositivo tem de estar 
desligado da rede elétrica quando se retira 
a bateria - Elimine a bateria de uma forma 
segura.
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ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΕ ΤΗ ΛΑΜΠΤΗΡΑ 6-8 ΩΡΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΠΡΩΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις ακόλουθες οδηγίες πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη μονάδα. Κρατήστε αυτό 
το εγχειρίδιο για μελλοντική συμβουλή. Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας, σας συνιστούμε να 
συμβουλευτείτε έναν εξειδικευμένο ηλεκτρολόγο. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν επιτρέπεται να 
τροποποιηθεί ή να τροποποιηθεί. Οι αλλαγές ενδέχεται να καταστήσουν τη συσκευή μη 
ασφαλή. Εάν υποστεί ζημιά, διακόψτε τη χρήση του προϊόντος.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
� Ο φορτιστής προορίζεται για εσωτερική χρήση και σε ξηρούς χώρους.
� Απενεργοποιήστε και αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή κατά τον καθαρισμό και τον έλεγχο του 
προϊόντος.
� Μην καλύπτετε τη λάμπα κατά τη χρήση.
� Κρατήστε τη λάμπα LED μακριά από παιδιά.
� Μην κοιτάτε απευθείας στο φως για να αποφύγετε βλάβη στα μάτια.
� Μην τη βυθίζετε στο νερό. Η λάμπα LED ανήκει στην κατηγορία IP54, αλλά αυτή η μονάδα 
δεν υπόκειται σε συνεχή έκθεση σε πιτσιλιές νερού ή εμβάπτιση.

ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΠΥΡΚΑΓΙΑΣ
� Κρατήστε τη λάμπα μακριά από εύφλεκτα υλικά όπως έπιπλα, χαρτί, ρούχα και κουρτίνες.

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ
� Συνοδεύεται από προσαρμογέα φορτιστή 230V AC. � Συνδέστε τον φορτιστή στο πίσω μέρος 
της μονάδας και φορτίστε πλήρως την μπαταρία. Μια κόκκινη ενδεικτική λυχνία ανάβει επειδή 
η λάμπα φορτίζει.
� Μια πράσινη ενδεικτική λυχνία ανάβει όταν φορτιστεί πλήρως.
� Η μπαταρία πρέπει να επαναφορτίζεται κάθε 4 μήνες, καθώς η βαθιά εκφόρτιση ενέχει τον 
κίνδυνο πρόκλησης ζημιάς στην μπαταρία.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ – ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Η ακατάλληλη χρήση ενέχει κινδύνους όπως βραχυκυκλώματα, πυρκαγιά κ.λπ. Εάν η ασφαλής 
χρήση δεν είναι πλέον δυνατή, η λάμπα πρέπει να τεθεί εκτός λειτουργίας και να ασφαλιστεί 
έναντι ακούσιας χρήσης. Η ασφαλής χρήση δεν είναι πλέον δυνατή εάν το προϊόν:
� Έχει ορατή ζημιά,
� Δεν λειτουργεί πλέον σωστά,
� Έχει αποθηκευτεί ή χρησιμοποιηθεί σε δυσμενείς συνθήκες περιβάλλοντος για μεγάλο 
χρονικό διάστημα, όπως ακραίες θερμοκρασίες, άμεσο ηλιακό φως, ισχυρούς κραδασμούς και 
εύφλεκτα αέρια, ατμούς και διαλύτες.

ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ
Ο ηλεκτρικός εξοπλισμός δεν επιτρέπεται να απορρίπτεται μαζί με άλλα οικιακά απορρίμματα. 
Ρωτήστε τις τοπικές αρχές ή τους διανομείς σχετικά με την ανακύκλωση. Η μπαταρία πρέπει να 
αφαιρείται από τη λάμπα πριν από την ανακύκλωση της λάμπας και η μπαταρία πρέπει να 
απορρίπτεται με ασφάλεια.
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